

No. SC91219

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

CATHERINE ANN STONE,

Respondent

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES,

Appellant

**Transferred from the Western District Court of Appeals
The Honorable Judges Thomas H. Newton, P.J. Howard and J. Witt**

**APPELLANT-DEPARTMENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF
PER SUPREME COURT RULE 84.05(e)**

CHRISTOPHER A. KOSTER

Attorney General

EDWIN R. FROWNFELTER

Assistant Attorney General

Missouri Bar No. 59477

615 East 13th St., Suite 401

Kansas City, MO 64106

Telephone (816) 889-5019

Facsimile No. (816) 889-5006

Email: edwin.frownfelter@ago.mo.gov

**Attorneys for Appellant
Missouri Department of
Health and Senior Services**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
Argument.....	4
I. The decision of the Department of Health and Senior Services to place Stone on the EDL was supported by substantial evidence of record and should be upheld. The Department correctly applied the definition of “abuse” in Section 198.006(1), as Stone acted intentionally to use force and restraint to compel resident K.S. to take medications against her will, and the evidence offered, without expert testimony, was sufficient to support a finding by a lay hearing examiner that Stone’s use of force represented physical and emotional injury or harm to K.S.	4
Standard of Review.....	4
A. The decision of the Department that the conduct of Stone meets the definition of abuse in Section 190.006(1) is supported by substantial evidence..	5
B. Expert testimony was not required to prove that K.S. suffered harm.....	9
C. The standard of conduct by which Stone’s resort to force should be judged is not a general standard of care in the nursing profession, but the specific care plan adopted by the facility with regard to the client in question, which Stone violated.....	14

D. Stone acted “knowingly” in the sense that she intended to use force to overcome K.S.’s resistance to taking her medications, in violation of a care plan of which Stone was fully aware..... 19

II. The decision of the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services did not violate Stone’s due process rights, as the decision to place Stone on the EDL was based entirely upon statutory language which was alleged in the original notice. 21

Conclusion..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kuykendall v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 207 SW3d 694 (Mo. App. SD 2006)	10, 13
<i>Oakes v. Missouri Department of Mental Health</i> , 254 S.W.3d 153 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Psychcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Ross v. Director of Revenue</i> , 311 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc, 2010)	6
<i>Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Com'n</i> , 710 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	22, 23
<i>State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh</i> , 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003).....	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</i> , 182 SW 3d 561 (Mo. banc, 2006)	10
<i>Stone v. Missouri Dept. of Health And Senior Services</i> , 2010 WL 3218912 (Mo. App. W.D., 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Tate v. Department of Social Services</i> , 18 SW 3d 3 (Mo. App. E.D., 2000)	8, 9

Statutes

Section 198.006(1), RSMo	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
Section 198.070.13, RSMo.....	2, 5, 6, 19, 21, 22
Section 339.100.2(1) and (3), RSMo.....	23
Section 339.105(2), RSMo	23
Section 536.140.2, RSMo.	3, 4, 5

Section 660.315.7, RSMo..... 1, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Article V, Section 3 of the Constitution of Missouri 1

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 84.05(e)..... 1

Regulations

4 CSR. 250-2.080(9)..... 23

9 CSR 10-5.200(1)(E)..... 18

19 CSR 30-88.010 (13) and (21) 23
